

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/10/2018 10:48 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 951543

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES D. MOCK, DANELLE BAME, on behalf of minor child J.B.
(DOB 06/09/01) and LINDA and TOM RYAN, a married couple,

Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, by and through its DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS, STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CONTINGENT CROSS PETITION**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PAUL J. TRIESCH
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 17445
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: 206-464-7352
OID No. 91019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. NATURE OF CASE AND DECISION2

III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE7

IV. REASONS DIRECT REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED7

 A. The Trial Court Followed Precedent In Concluding
 DOC’s Statutory Duty Did Not Apply To Sentencing
 Proceedings7

V. STATEMENT OF ISSUE ON CROSS-PETITION11

VI. REASON CROSS-PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED.....11

VII. CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 112 Wn.2d 83, 768 P.2d 481 (1989).....	13
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 88 Wn. App. 70, 943 P.2d 706 (1997), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999).....	1, 13, 15, 16
<i>Broam v. Bogan</i> , 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Bruce v. Byrne-Stevens & Assocs. Eng'rs, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 123, 776 P.2d 666 (1989).....	11, 12
<i>Estate of Davis v. State</i> , 127 Wn. App. 833, 113 P.3d 487 (2005).....	8
<i>Gaines v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 2014 WL 2042243 at *4 (C.D. Cal May 16, 2014)	12
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 797 P.2d 400 (1999).....	8
<i>Hustad v. State</i> , 187 Wn. App. 579, 348 P.3d 776 (2015).....	8
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409, 96 S. Ct. 984, 47 L.Ed.2d 128 (1976).....	12
<i>Joyce v. State</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>Loveridge v. Shillberg</i> , 17 Wn. App. 96, 561 P.2d 1107 (1977).....	12, 16
<i>Mock v. State</i> , 200 Wn. App. 667, 403 P.3d 102 (2017).....	2, 11, 15, 16

<i>Reddy v. Karr</i> , 102 Wn. App. 742, 9 P.3d 927 (2000).....	16
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	7, 9, 13
<i>Tibbets v. State</i> , 186 Wn. App. 544, 346 P.3d 767 (2015).....	13, 15, 16

State Statutes

RCW 9.94A.633(1).....	5
RCW 9.94A.6332.....	9
RCW 9.94A.6332(7).....	9
RCW 9.94A.704(11).....	16

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	17
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	1, 17
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	1, 17
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	1
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	1, 17
